
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

J. Henshaw
LLB (Hons)
Clerk to the Authority

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Audit Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway

Your ref: Our ref   HP/DM Date: Date Not Specified

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 

pm on THURSDAY, 6TH JUNE, 2019 in the Liverpool Suite - Fire Service 

Headquarters.

Yours faithfully,

Clerk to the Authority

Encl.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally blank



3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

6 JUNE 2019

AGENDA

Members

Anthony Boyle, Independent Person
Andrew Makinson
James Roberts
Adrian Jones
Brian Kenny (substitute)
Lisa Preston (substitute) 

1.  Preliminary Matters 
Members are requested to consider the identification of:

a) Declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any 
item of business on the Agenda

b) Any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) Items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10)

The minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday 14th February 2019 
are submitted as a correct record and for signature by the Chair.  

3.  External Audit Plan 2018-19 (Pages 11 - 24)

To consider the attached report from the Authority’s External Auditors – 
Grant Thornton, concerning the External Audit Plan 2018-19.  



4

4.  treasury management 2018/19 annual report (Pages 25 - 36)

To consider report CFO/019/19 of the Treasurer concerning the activities 
of the Treasury Management operation and actual performance against 
the agreed Prudential Indicators in 2018/19. This report meets the 
requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. 
The Authority is required to comply with both Codes through Regulations 
issued under the Local Government Act 2003.

5.  2018/19 annual year-end internal audit report (Pages 37 - 52)

To consider report CFO/020/19 of the Treasurer concerning the Annual 
Year End Internal Audit report for 2018/19.

6.  THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/2019 (Pages 53 - 66)

To consider report CFO/018/19 of the Treasurer concerning the Authority’s 
Annual Governance Statement.  This statement fulfils the Authority’s 
statutory requirement to prepare a statement of internal control in 
accordance with proper practices, and to present an annual review of the 
effectiveness of the current arrangements.

7.  2019/20 Internal Audit Plan (Pages 67 - 72)

To consider report CFO/017/19 of the Treasurer concerning the proposed 
Internal Audit plan for 2019/20 and to seek comments from Members on 
the plan.

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.

Refreshments

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 
arrangements to be made.



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

14 FEBRUARY 2019

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Denise Allen, Joe De'Asha, Andrew Makinson and 
James Roberts

Also Present:

Apologies of absence were received from: Anthony Boyle 
and Cllr Chris Meaden

1. Chair's Announcement 

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance. 

The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be 
filmed and requested that any members of the public present who objected to 
being filmed, make themselves known. 

No members of the public voiced any objection therefore the meeting was 
declared open and recording commenced.

2. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, any additional announcements, any business that may require 
the exclusion of the press and public. 

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda;

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair;

c)  it was announced that the External Auditor was delayed and would arrive 
late to the meeting.  Due to this it was asked if Members objected to her 
item being moved to the end of the agenda and if she fails to make the 
meeting the Treasurer would introduce it.  
Members agreed to the movement of: 

 Item 3 ‘External Audit Progress Report – January 2019’; and

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



d) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public  
during consideration thereof, due to the possible disclosure of exempt 
information.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit Committee held on 27th 
September 2018, were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by 
the Chair.  

4. External Audit Progress Report - January 2019 

This item was moved to the end of the agenda.  

Members considered the attached report from the Authority’s External Auditors 
– Grant Thornton, concerning the External Audit Progress Report at January 
2019.  

Members were informed that planning for 2018/
[...]
or 2018/19 which 
incorporates the current status of those risks to November 2018.  

Members were advised that the Strategic Leadership Team collaborate on the 
Corporate Risk Register reviewing the risks contained within it and any new 
risks that might affect MFRA.  All risks are scored as either low (green), 
moderate (amber) or high (red) and are re-evaluated regularly.  Currently the 
risks are amber or green, which is an achievement.  

Members asked if any new risks had been added to this register and were 
informed that none had but previously one had regarding Brexit.  

Members resolved that:

the updated Corporate Risk Register for 2018/19 which incorporates the current 
status of those risks to November 2018, be approved.

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 6 June 2019

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority  |  2018/19

DRAFT
This version of the 

report is a draft. Its 

contents and subject 

matter remain under 

review and its 

contents may change 

and be expanded as 

part of the finalisation 

of the report.

This draft has been 

created from the 

template dated

DD MMM YYYY

External Audit Plan
Year ending 31 March 2019

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority

April 2019

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 3



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority  |  2018/19

DRAFT

2

Contents

Section Page

1. Introduction & headlines 3

2. Key matters impacting our audit                                                                                             4                                                   

3. Significant risks identified                                       5

4. Other matters 8

5. Materiality 9 

6. Value for Money arrangements                                                                                                 10

7. Audit logistics, team & fees                       
[...]
TEE

DATE:  6TH JUNE 2019 REPORT NO: CFO/019/19
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

IAN CUMMINS, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

IAN CUMMINS REPORT 
AUTHOR:

IAN CUMMINS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

SLT

TITLE OF REPORT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2018/19 
ANNUAL REPORT

Purpose of Report

1. To advise Members of the activities of the Treasury Management operation and 
actual performance against the agreed Prudential Indicators in 2018/19. This report 
meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The 
Authority is required to comply with both Codes through Regulations issued under 
the Local Government Act 2003.

Recommendation

2. That Members note the Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19 (attached 
as Appendix A) 

Introduction and Background

3. Treasury management is defined as:

“The management of the organisation’s cash flows, its banking, money market 
and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those 
risks.”

4. The CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Local Authorities has 
been adopted by the Authority and a Treasury Policy Statement incorporated in 
Financial Regulations in accordance with the requirements of the Code. The 
arrangements for reporting Treasury management activities to Members are that 
a minimum of three reports are presented to members: -

 An Annual Treasury Strategy Report before the start of a financial year.
 An interim report during the second half of a financial year. Other interim 

reports will be prepared if necessary.

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



 An annual outturn report by 30th September following the financial year to 
which it relates.

Annual Treasury Management Strategy
5. The Authority determines before the start of each financial year an agreed 

treasury management strategy to set certain parameters and guidelines around 
which the treasury management function will operate. The 2018/2019 – 
2022/2023 Budget and Financial Plan report, CFO/004/18, considered by 
Members at the Authority meeting on 22nd February 2018, set the Authority’s 
treasury management strategy for 2018/19:

The strategy sets limits for the next three years on:-
 overall Level of External Debt
 operational Boundary for Debt
 upper limits on fixed interest rate exposure
 upper limits on variable rate exposure
 limits on the maturity structure of debt
 limits on investments for more than 364 days 

The strategy covers:
 prospects for interest rates;
 capital borrowing and the portfolio strategy;
 annual investment strategy;
 debt rescheduling; 
 external debt prudential indicators;

6. As short term interest rates were expected to be lower than long term borrowing 
rates the Authority, as part of its approved treasury management strategy, 
agreed to reduce investments and borrow for short periods when necessary. The 
interest rate market was monitored throughout the year for any changing 
circumstances requiring a review of the current strategy.  

Interim Treasury Management report
7. The interim treasury management report, CFO/078/18, was considered by 

Members at the Policy and Resources Committee on 13th December, 2018. The 
report confirmed that to date treasury management activity in 2018/19 had been 
carried out in compliance with the relevant Codes and Statutes and within the 
borrowing and treasury management limits set by the Authority under the 
prudential code. 

Annual Outturn Treasury Management report
8. The Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19 is attached as Appendix A to 

this report and demonstrates that treasury management activity has been carried 
out in-line with the approved Treasury Management Strategy and therefore within 
the borrowing and treasury management limits set by the Authority throughout 
the year. Treasury Management practices have maintained full compliance with 
the relevant Codes and Statutes.

Page 26



9. The Authority’s Treasury Management function is carried out by Liverpool City 
Council via a service level agreement.

Equality and Diversity Implications

10. None arising from this report.

Staff Implications

11. None arising from this report.

Legal Implications

12. This report meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities.  The Authority is required to comply with both Codes through 
Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. 

Financial Implications & Value for Money

13. The cost of Treasury Management Services was £21,837 in 2018/19 and was 
provided by Liverpool City Council.

14. The Authority’s overall debt outstanding during the year reduced from £38.1m to 
£37.6m:-

Opening 
Position

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
Closing 
Position

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
PWLB 38,100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -500 0 0 37,600

38,100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -500 0 0 37,600

For Periods ending (2018/19)

15. The reduction in debt of £0.5m was due to the repayment of a £0.5m loan that 
matured in the year. 

16. The Authority paid total interest of £2.0m on all the debt during the year which 
was consistent with the budget. The reason for no new loans being taken out in 
the year (and as a consequence lower interest payments) is due to the current 
strategy of using available cash to fund capital investment rather than seek new 
loans while investment interest rates are so low. 

17. The movement on the level of opening and closing investments is summarised 
below:

 £’m
01/04/18 31.4
31/03/19            22.1

Page 27



Total investment levels moved during the year as outlined in the graph below:

18. The reason why the level of investments increased in the year is that th
[...]
0% 0%  9% 8%
5 years and within 10 years 50% 0% 0% 0%
10 years and above 90% 0% 90% 89%

Page 34



- Credit ratings/market information service comprising the three main credit rating 
agencies.

18. Whilst Liverpool City Council and its advisers provide the treasury function, 
ultimate responsibility for any decision on treasury matters remains with the 
Authority.

CONCLUSION
19. Treasury Management activity in 2018/19 has been carried out in compliance 

with the relevant Codes and Statutes and within the borrowing and treasury 
management limits set by the Authority under the prudential code.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE: 06 JUNE 2019 REPORT NO: CFO/020/19
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

IAN CUMMINS, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

IAN CUMMINS REPORT 
AUTHOR:

IAN CUMMINS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:
TITLE OF REPORT: 2018/19 ANNUAL YEAR-END INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
AND OPINION

Purpose of Report

1. To present to Members the Annual Year End Internal Audit report for 2018/19.

Recommendation

2. That Members note the contents of the report.
 

Introduction and Background

1. Internal Audit is an independent appraisal function established by the 
management of an organisation for the review of the internal control system as a 
service to the organisation. It objectively examines, evaluates and reports on the 
adequacy of internal control as a contribution to the proper economic, efficient 
and effective use of resources (Source: Code of Practice for Internal Audit in 
Local Government).

2. The Authority has a statutory duty to ensure that it maintains an adequate and 
effective system of Internal Audit of its accounting records and control systems 
(Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015). 

3. In order to fulfil these functions the Authority buy-in Internal Audit service’s from 
Liverpool City Council. Each year Internal 
[...]
rol environment has mainly operated as intended although 
errors have been detected

Limited The control environment has not operated as intended. Significant 
errors have been detected

None The control environment has fundamentally broken down and is open 
to significant error or abuse

Organisational impact – The potential impact on the organisation if the recommendations 
are not implemented.

Level Definition

Major
The weaknesses identified during the review have left the Council open 
to significant risk. If the risk materialises it would have a major impact 
upon the organisation as a whole.

Moderate
The weaknesses identified during the review have left the Council open 
to moderate risk. If the risk materialises it would have a moderate 
impact upon the organisation as a whole.

Minor
The weaknesses identified during the review have left the Council open 
to a low level of risk.  If the risk materialises it would have a minor 
impact on the organisation as a whole.

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE: 6TH JUNE 2019 REPORT NO: CFO/018/19
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

IAN CUMMINS, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

IAN CUMMINS REPORT 
AUTHOR:

IAN CUMMINS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/2019

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 2018/19 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is to present to Members the Authority’s Annual 
Governance Statement. This statement fulfils the Authority’s statutory requirement 
to prepare a statement of internal control in accordance with proper practices, and 
to present an annual review of the effectiveness of the current arrangements.

Recommendation

2. That Members approve the 2018/2019 Annual Governance Statement.

Introduction and Background

3. The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is the formal statement that 
recognises, records an
[...]
internal control in accordance with proper practices, and to 
present an annual review of the effectiveness of the current system. 

Page 57



2.0 THE PURPOSE OF THE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 

2.1 The governance framework comprises the systems and processes, culture 
and values, for the direction and control of the Authority and its activities 
through which it accounts to, engages with and leads the community.  It 
enables the Authority to monitor the achievement of its strategic objectives 
and to consider whether those objectives have led to the delivery of 
appropriate and cost-effective services.

2.2 The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework and is 
designed to manage risk to a reasonable level.  It cannot eliminate all risk of 
failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives and can therefore only provide 
reasonable and not absolute assurance of effectiveness.  The system of 
internal control is based on an ongoing process designed to identify and 
prioritise the risks to the achievement of the Authority’s policies, aims and 
objectives, to evaluate the likelihood of those risks being realised and the 
impact should they be realised, and to manage them efficiently, effectively 
and economically.

2.3 The governance framework has been in place at the Authority for a number of 
years and in particular for the year ended 31st March 2019.

3.0 THE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 

3.1 Summarised below are some of the key elements of the systems and 
processes that underpin  the Authority’s governance arrangements: 

3.2 Identifying and Communicating the Authority’s Mission and outcomes 
for citizens and service users:

3.2.1 After consulting with the citizens of Merseyside and service users, assessing 
current risks and service priorities, the Authority prepares an Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP) that sets out the mission, aims and service 
objectives for the organisation. The Authority approved a new IRMP, 2017/20, 
on 23rd February 2017
[...]
 OF THE: AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE: 6 JUNE 2019 REPORT NO: CFO/017/19
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

IAN CUMMINS, TREASURER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

IAN CUMMINS REPORT 
AUTHOR:

IAN CUMMINS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

SLT

TITLE OF REPORT: 2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 2019/20 AUDIT PLAN

Purpose of Report

1. To notify Members of the proposed Internal Audit plan for 2019/20 and to seek 
comments from Members on the plan.

Recommendation

2. That Members; 
a. consider any comments or opinions they might have on the proposed audit 

plan, and
b. approve the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan

Introduction and Background

3. Internal Audit – Definition;

“Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity 
designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined 
approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control 
and governance processes.”(Source: Public Sector Internal Audit Standards).

4. The Authority has a statutory duty to ensure that it maintains an adequate and 
effective system of Internal Audit of its accounting records and control systems, 
(Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015). In order to fulfil this statutory 
requirement the Authority has entered into a contract with Liverpool City 
Council’s Internal Audit Service. The Authority has utilised Liverpool City 
Council’s Internal Audit Service (LCC IAS) since 1986. LCC IAS has established 
an Internal Audit Charter (IAC) and Quality Assurance & Improvement 
Programme (QAIP to ensure compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) and that LCC IAS delivers to the Authority an effective high 
quality service.

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



5. Each year Internal Audit submit a work plan following consultation with the 
Strategic Leadership Team, Director of Finance, Head of Finance and other key 
officers. This plan is set based upon an assessm
[...]
 Sector Internal Audit Standards

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

STRATEGIC AUDIT PLAN
19/20 

Audit 
Days

19/20

Audit 
Days

Fundamental Systems  40 

Strategic Reviews / Client directed / Ad hoc reviews 

1 Review new Debit / Credit Card client payment process introduced in SHQ canteen. 4

2 Workshops – Controls/Process around work for 3rd parties e.g.,  Liverpool City Council, 
MOT etc.

5

3 Lease / Provided ESV car controls – review management of information process to 
ensure it meets HMRC expectations (pre HMRC visit).

5

4 Review Special Services charging process (c/fwd from 2018/19) 5

5 Examine the governance and delivery processes for the procurement or
internal development of MFRS applications (c/fwd from 2018/19)

5

6 Cyber Security – Carried out every 3 years 5

7 HMICFRS Inspection outcome for MFRA – Work with relevant MFFS management to 
assist with reviewing processes / implementing changes in areas identified as needing 
improving using skills of internal audit as appropriate.

13

Strategic Reviews / Client directed / Ad hoc reviews 42

Contingency - Investigations/Responsive / Advice & Assistance 14 

Follow up  5 

Audit Management 8 

Fire fighter safety

Total Planned Days 112 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	3 External Audit Plan 2018-19
	4 treasury management 2018/19 annual report
	Appendix A: treasury management 2018/19 annual report

	5 2018/19 annual year-end internal audit report
	Appendix A: 2018/19 annual year-end internal audit report

	6 THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/2019
	Appendix A: THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/2019

	7 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan
	Appendix A: 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE

6 JUNE 2019

MINUTES

Present:  Councillors Brian Kenny, Andrew Makinson, Lisa Preston and 
James Roberts

Also Present:

Apologies of absence were received from: Anthony Boyle

1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance. 

The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be 
filmed and requested that any members of the public present who objected to 
being filmed, make themselves known. 

No members of the public voiced any objection therefore the meeting was 
declared open and recording commenced.

2. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  

Members resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.



3. Minutes of previous meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit Committee, held on 14th 
February 2019, were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by 
the Chair. 

4. External Audit Plan 2018-19 

Members were provided with an overview of the External Audit Plan for 
2018/19, by Jillian Burrows, representing the Authority’s External Auditors – 
Grant Thornton. 

Members were advised that the Audit Plan summarises the work undertaken 
throughout 2018/19; and provides a value for money conclusion. It also 
considers some of the key matters impacting the audit; and some of the 
significant risks identified. In terms of significant risks, Members were advised 
that with the exception of one around the accounting of PFI, the risks identified 
are the same as those for all other FRA’s. 

In terms of materiality, Members were advised that the report provides a flavour 
of the financial levels of materiality and associated reporting process. 

Members were also informed of the value for money arrangements; and it was 
clarified that the points highlighted around long term financial sustainability, are 
in line with every other FRA and reflect austerity, with nothing specific being 
identified for MFRA. 

It was explained that the report also includes information regarding the auditing 
team at Grant Thornton; and the audit fee. 

Questions were raised by Members around the significant risks; and whether 
the impact of leaving the European Union had been considered. 
Members were advised that information regarding this, had been included within 
the original draft of the audit letter, however it was subsequently removed 
following the delay to Brexit. However, Members were reassured that it is 
something which is continually considered. 

Members Resolved that: 

The content of the External Audit Plan for 2018-19, be noted. 
 

5. Treasury Management 2018/19 Annual Report 

Members considered Report CFO/019/19 of the Director of Finance, concerning 
the activities of the Treasury Management operation and actual performance 
against the agreed Prudential Indicators in 2018/19. This report meets the 
requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The Authority is 
required to comply with both Codes through Regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003.



Members were advised that the Treasury Management Strategy was approved 
as part of the 2018/19 Budget Report; and that regularly updates on treasury 
management performance against the strategy, have been provided through the 
quarterly financial review reports; and the interim treasury management report. 

Members were informed that the report outlines the treasury management 
performance for 2018/19; and demonstrates that treasury management activity 
has been carried out in-line with the approved strategy and within borrowing and 
treasury management limits, set by the Authority. 

The summary of treasury management activity for the year, was also highlighted 
to Members; and they were informed that more details was contained within 
Appendix A attached to the report. 

Members were advised that:

 No new borrowing was arranged within the year
 Outstanding debt fell by £0.5m to £37.6m
 Investments fell from £31.4m to £22.1m; and
 Treasury Management practices have maintained full compliance with 

the approved strategy and relevant Codes and Statutes. 

A question was raised by Members in relation to the current ratio of reserves to 
revenue budget. 

Members were informed that although Officers did not have a definitive answer 
to hand it was estimated that earmarked stood at £23m at the end of 2018/19 to 
a budget of approximately £60m, so +30% of the revenue budget. Members 
were also advised that the level of reserves are on a downward trend, reducing 
from approximately £30m at the end of 2016/17 to £23m. It was confirmed that 
there will be some major capital builds taking place towards the end of 2019/20, 
which will utilise a large proportion of earmarked reserves.

Members were informed that further information would be provided to them 
following the meeting if once the figures had been obtained the information was 
inaccurate. (note: the figures presented reflect the current reserve position). 

Members Resolved that: 

a) The Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19 (attached as 
Appendix A), be noted.  

b) Further information be provided following the meeting, regarding the 
current ratio of reserves to revenue budget. 



6. 2018/19 Annual Year- end Internal Audit Report 

Members considered Report CFO/020/19 of the Director of Finance, concerning 
the Annual Year End Internal Audit report for 2018/19.

Members were informed that this report summarises the work undertaken by 
Internal Audit during 2018/19.

They were informed that based on the reviews carried out by Internal Audit 
during 2018/19, in terms of the performance of the system of internal control in 
place at MFRA, they can provide assurance:

 That the system of internal control in place, accords with proper practice. 
 Of a substantial level of compliance with internal control systems and 

processes. 
 That no weaknesses have been identified that may present a material 

corporate risk to the Authority. 

A summary of the audit reviews carried out throughout the year, were 
highlighted to Members. In relation to audit reviews of fundamental finance 
systems, they were informed that five have been completed, one is at a report 
draft stage, two are currently being reviewed by Internal Audit; and one is still at 
the fieldwork stage. They were advised that all completed audits have shown a 
substantial control environment and compliance assessment. 

With regards to the other audit work, relating to areas that MFRS officers have 
asked Internal Audit to review, Members were advised that three have been 
completed. One completed audit is with the relevant MFRS Office to consider, 
two are currently being reviewed by Internal Audit, one is at the fieldwork stage; 
and two have been deferred until 2019/20. Members were informed that with 
regards to completed audits, all have shown a substantive or acceptable control 
environment and compliance assessment. 

Members were also informed that no audit reviews have identified any potential 
significant corporate impact risk for the Authority. 

Questions were raised by Members regarding the cost of internal audit; and 
whether it was considered to be reasonable. Members were advised that at 
£35k a year for 112 audit days that it was; and that a Service Level Agreement 
was in place with Liverpool City Council for the provision of audit services. It 
was also confirmed that additional audit days can be requested if required. 

A further question was raised regarding the actual number of audit days verses 
the planned number, in relation to strategic reviews/ client directed/ ad-hoc 
reviews; and whether the additional days were due to a specific project. 

Members were informed that further information regarding the full breakdown of 
audit days, would be obtained and shared with Members, however it may be 
due to slippage from the previous years’ audits, with some additional work 
required to finalise reviews. (note: the Director of Finance can confirm that the 



increase in project based audits was as the result of 2017/18 audit work being 
re-phased into 2018/19)

Members Resolved that: 

a) The contents of the report, be noted.

b) Further information be provided to Members around the breakdown of 
planned audit days verses actual audit days.  

7. THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/2019 

Members considered Report CFO/018/19 of the Director of Finance, concerning 
the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement. This statement fulfils the 
Authority’s statutory requirement to prepare a statement of internal control in 
accordance with proper practices, and to present an annual review of the 
effectiveness of the current arrangements.

Members were advised that the Authority is required to prepare an annual 
statement reviewing the Authority’s governance and systems of internal control 
arrangements that were in operation during the year. 

They were informed that the Annual Governance Statement attached as 
Appendix A to the report, meets the requirement to review and consider the 
effectiveness of the governance framework, including the system of internal 
control that the Authority has had in place during 2018/19.

The key elements of the systems and processes, that underpinned the 
Authority’s governance and internal control arrangements in the year; and their 
effectiveness, was highlighted to Members. 

Members were also advised that the report highlights some potential challenges 
that the Authority may face in the future. 

Members Resolved that: 

The 2018/2019 Annual Governance Statement, be approved.

8. 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan 

Members considered Report CFO/017/19, concerning the proposed Internal 
Audit plan for 2019/20 and to seek comments from Members on the plan.

Members were informed that the Authority buys in 112 audit days per year, as 
part of the Service Level Agreement with Liverpool City Council’s Internal Audit 
service. 



They were advised that the report outlines the proposed allocation of the audit 
days over various projects in 2019/20; and Appendix A to the report outlines the 
allocation of the 112 days. 

As the plan must include a review of the fundamental financial systems, in order 
to provide assurance to the Authority, Director of Finance and External Auditor 
that the systems have met the required financial administration standards, 
including the relevant internal control processes, Members were informed that 
40 audit days have been allocated for this work. 

Members were advised that the Strategic Leadership Team have considered 
what strategic reviews should be put forward for 2019/20; and 42 audit days 
have been allocated to cover the 7 strategic reviews that are outlined within 
Appendix A. 

They were advised that the remainder of the audit days will be taken up by ad 
hoc investigations, unplanned audits and audit management work. 

A question was raised by Members regarding the number of audit days 
allocated to review the process for a debit card payment system in the canteen. 
Members were advised that as this type of system has not been used before, 
Officers were keen for a comprehensive review to be undertaken, with a view to 
extending the use of the system in future. 

Members Resolved that; 

The 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan, be approved.

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 26 September 2019


